



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).797/2016 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das.

Respondent : Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd.

Date of Hearing : 27-1-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 27-1-2017

The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Sri Ramesh Ch. Medhi, SPIO and Managar, (Production), Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., and (2) Sri Mainul Haque Talukdar, ASPIO, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd.

The second appeal petition dated 19-12-2016 filed by the petitioner is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records, it is seen that the petitioner submitted an RTI petition dated 1-6-2016 before the SPIO of Agriculture Department, Govt. of Assam seeking various informations about implementation of "Registered Grower's

Scheme" from the year 2009 till the date of filing the RTI petition dated 1-6-2016, The RTI application was transferred by the SPIO and Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Agriculture Department to the Managing Director of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. vide letter dated 10th June, 2016. Thereafter no action appears to have been taken by the concerned SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd.

The Commission, therefore, directs the SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. to furnish the required information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 19-12-2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No SICKP(M)797/2016/ 10 -A

Dated 27-1-2017

Copy to:.

- 1) Sri Ramesh Ch. Medhi, SPIO and Managar, (Production), Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 2) Sri Joydeb Das, S/O Late Karunamoi Das, House No.16, KushaL Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4) Office file.
- 5) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission